Transfer Gear Pumps
Construction of the Gear Pump KF
KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestr. 20 · D-58791 Werdohl · Tel. 0 23 92 /935-0 · Fax 0 23 92 /935 209 · Internet: www.kracht-hydraulik.de · e-mail: info@kracht-hydraulik.de2
Product Features
KF gear pumps are used for pumping a wide variety of fluids.
KF gear pumps are distinguished especially by their
wide range of variants which are assembled as required
on the modular principle and also permit subsequent

6/ 500
630
Type Key
KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestr. 20 · D-58791 Werdohl · Tel. 0 23 92 /935-0 · Fax 0 23 92 /935 209 · Internet: www.kracht-hydraulik.de · e-mail: info@kracht-hydraulik.de4
Product Name
EXAMPLE
Gear Pumps
Pressure Relief Valve
Nominal
Displacement
KF 3 100, 112
KF 4 125, 150, 180
KF 5 200, 250, 315
KF 6 400, 500, 630
Direction of Rotation
1 Clockwise
2 Anticlockwise
3 Clockwise and Anticlockwise
Construction of Housing
and Mounting Surfaces
B  Housing with Flanged Pipe
Connections KF 3 ... KF 6
Shaft End (Drive)
N Straight Shaft End
with Outboard Bearing
P Straight Shaft End
without Outboard Bearing
Seals (asbestos free)
1 NBR-Rotary Shaft Lip-Type Seals ϑ ≤ 90°C
2 FPM-Rotary Shaft Lip-Type Seals ϑ ≤ 150°C
29 Mechanical Seals SAVGG ϑ ≤ 150°C
30 Mechanical Seals SATGG ϑ ≤ 200°C
32 PTFE-Rotary Shaft Lip-Type Seals ϑ ≤ 200°C
Housing Materials
and Seals (Cast Iron)
A with NBR-O-Ring ϑ ≤ 90°C
D with FPM-O-Ring ϑ ≤ 150°C
C with Cu-Sealing-Ring ϑ ≤ 200°CEnd Covers
A for Dir. of Rotation 1 or 2
B for Dir. of Rotation 3
0 without End Cover
(e.g. in the case of
valve fitting)
Pressure Setting
Ranges
pv1..... pv2
04 2 ..... 4  bar
08 4 ..... 8  bar
16 8 ..... 16  bar
25 16 ..... 25  bar
Special Design No.
Size
3, 4, 5, 6
Size
=̂ KF
3, 4, 5, 6
KF 3/112 DKF 3 D 047 D P 2/44P 0 0F 1 0 B
Selection
Flange Mounting Cover
F KF 3
G KF 4
H KF 5 / KF 6
Types of Gear
P Helical Gears
KF 3 ... KF 6
Selection
Mounting Equipment
X Mounting   KF 3 ... KF 6
0 without Mounting
Design
Serial-Nomber
0 (specified by Kracht)
7 (specified by Kracht)

Parallel key
acc. to DIN 6885
Addition to type key on page 4
Size
Seal
Pressure setting range
3 - 4 - 5 - 6
DKF 3 D 04+
A NBR-O-Ring ϑ ≤ 90 °C
D FPM-O-Ring ϑ ≤ 150 °C
C Cu-sealing Ring ϑ ≤ 200 °C
pv1.....pv2
04 2 ..... 4 bar
08 4 ..... 8 bar
16 8 .....16 bar
25 16 .....25
KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestr. 20 · D-58791 Werdohl · Tel. 0 23 92 /935-0 · Fax 0 23 92 /935 209 · Internet: www.kracht-hydraulik.de · e-mail: info@kracht-hydraulik.de 7
KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestr. 20 · D-58791 Werdohl · Tel. 0 23 92 /935-0 · Fax 0 23 92 /935 209 · Internet: www.kracht-hydraulik.de · e-mail: info@kracht-hydraulik.de8
Gear Pumps KF
Flange-Type Pumps of Grey Cast Iron with Mechanical Seal
Materials
Housing components: Cast iron with lamellar graphite acc. to DIN 1691
Shafts and gears: Case hardening steel acc. to DIN 17210 surface hardened and grinded
Size Inlet- and outlet port Shaft end Weight
pipe thread
a b c e f r C D E F G J1 K L1 M N R Sh6 i Y d1 dk6 l m n t u kg
3/ 100
69.9 35.7 40 40 M10 16 deep 12 150 180 14 108 120 92 15 120 5 69 130 130 23 20 25 24 50 30 10 27 8 15s
112
125 110 80 20s
4/ 150 77.8 42.9 50 50 M12 18 deep 12 185 220 18 125 130 77 19 125 8 69 160 150 28.3 20 25 24 50 40 5 27 8 21.5
180 135 77 22.5
200 88.9 50.8 55 63 13 155 93 30s
5/ 250 106.4 61.9 65 75 M12 20 deep 15 215 250 18 170 150 109 22 125 8 61 198 180 32 24 30 28 60 40 10 31 8 35s
315 106.4 61.9 65 75 15 170 109 35s
400 180 124 54s
6/ 500 130.2 77.8 80 1000 M16 32 deep 20 215 250 18 200 200 126 25 160 8 72 244 180 40 24 40 38 80 63 8 41 10 58s
630 200 159 68s
Parallel key
acc. to DIN 6885
Gear Pumps KF
Flange-Type Pumps of Grey Cast Iron with Mechanical Seal and Pressure Relief Valve
Materials
Housing components: Cast iron with lamellar graphite acc. to DIN 1691
Shafts and gears: Case hardening steel acc. to DIN 17210 surface hardened and grinded
Size Inlet- and outlet ports Shaft end Weight
pipe thread
a b c e f r C D E F G J1 K L1 M N R Sh6 i Y y1 d1 dk6 l m n t u kg
3/ 100
69.9 35.7 40 40 M10 16 12 150 180 14 108 120 132 15 120 5 69 130 130 23 20 60
25 24 50 30 10 27 8
16.5
112 deep 20 19 50 30 5 21.5 6
125
18
110 130 21.5
4/ 150 77.8 42.9 50 50 M12 deep 12 185 220 18 125 130 127 19 125 8 69 160 150 28.3 20 70 25 24 50 40 5 27 8 23s
180 135 127 24s
200 88.9 50.8 55 63
20
13 155 146 32s
5/ 250 106.4 61.9 65 75 M12 deep 15 215 250 18 170 150 162 22 125 8 61 198 180 32 24 77 30 28 60 40 10 31 8 35s
315 106.4 61.9 65 75 15 170 162 35s
400
32
180 210 62s
6/ 500 130.2 77.8 80 100 M16 deep 20 215 250 18 200 200 212 25 160 8 72 244 180 40 24 110 40 38 80 63 8 41 10 66s
630 200 245 76s
Parallel key
acc. to
DIN 6885
Addition to type key on page 4
Size
Seal
Pressure setting range
3 - 4 - 5 - 6
DKF 3 D 04+
D FPM-O-Ring ϑ ≤ 150 °C
C Cu-sealing Ring ϑ ≤ 200 °C
pv1.....pv2
04 2 ..... 4 bar
08 4 ..... 8 bar
16 8 .....16 bar
25 16 .....25
KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestr. 20 · D-58791 Werdohl · Tel. 0 23 92 /935-0 · Fax 0 23 92 /935 209 · Internet: www.kracht-hydraulik.de · e-mail: info@kracht-hydraulik.de 9
KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestr. 20 · D-58791 Werdohl · Tel. 0 23 92 /935-0 · Fax 0 23 92 /935 209 · Internet: www.kracht-hydraulik.de · e-mail: info@kracht-hydraulik.de10
Gear Pumps KF
Flange-Type Pumps, Type Z (incl. Al Adaptor and Coupling)
Beginning with the electric motor frame size 225 the adaptor flanges are provided with 8 tapholes
and additionally with 8 through holes.
Size Version Drawing- Frame adaptor Coupling size
designation No. size flange
e-motor weight
A B C D F G K L M N P T kg
Z 3/250/135 4118229/4 100/112 250 180 215 190 5 180 14 135 33 18 M12 13 2.0 RA 28/45 - Z 35/19 - Z 35/28
3/ ... Z 3/300/180 4110010/4 132 300 230 265 234 5 230 14 180 35 20 M12 13 3.8 RA 38/45 - Z 45/19 - Z 45/38

is larger than than the centering dia. of the adaptor flange.
KF 3 /100  F1 OB POA 7DP2 – Type Z 3 /250/135
Ordering Example:
Gear Pumps KF
Flange-Type Pumps, Type ZN and ZM
Type Frame n = 1450 min-1 Adaptor flange
designation size kW weight
a b c d f g h o q2 R s w1 kg
ZM 3/250/135 100 LS 2.2
140 160 12 167 188 198 100 221.5 101.5 140 12 63
38
ZN 3/250/135 100 LS 3.0 42
ZM 4/250/138 100 LS 2.2
140 160 12 167 188 198 100 221.5 101.5 140 12 63
48
ZN 4/250/138 100 LS 3.0 52
The values specified in the table above relate to ABB motors only. (Motors from other manufactures are available on request)
Ordering example: KF 3/100 F1 OB POA 7DP2 – Type Z 3 /250/135 with 3-phase motor 230/400 V; 50 Hz; IP 55; 1450 min-1
When ordering a flange-type pump with electric motor please specify the rated voltage, the frequency, the speed and the enclose requested.
Type ZN
Mounting arrangement: IM B35 (V1/V5; V3/V6)
Type ZM
Mounting arrangement: IM B5 (V1/V3)
Adaptor flange Motor flange
Motor mounting
Adaptor flange Motor flange
Adaptor flange /
reservoir cover mounting
KF 3 /100  F1 OB POA 7DP2 – Type ZM 3/250/135
Ordering Example:
KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestr. 20 · D-58791 Werdohl · Tel. 0 23 92 /935-0 · Fax 0 23 92 /935 209 · Internet: www.kracht-hydraulik.de · e-mail: info@kracht-hydraulik.de 11
KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestr. 20 · D-58791 Werdohl · Tel. 0 23 92 /935-0 · Fax 0 23 92 /935 209 · Internet: www.kracht-hydraulik.de · e-mail: info@kracht-hydraulik.de12
Gear Pumps KF
Flange-Type Pumps, Type ZN and ZM
Type Frame n = 1450 min-1 Adaptor
designation size kW flange
weight
a b c d f g g1 h o q2 R s w1 kg
ZM 3/250/135 112 M 4 140 190 15 195 225 240 202 112 260.5 105.5 155 12 70 62ZN 3/250/135
ZM 4/250/138 112 M 4 140 190 15 195 225 240 202 112 260.5 105.5 155 12 70 72ZN 4/250/138
ZM 3/300/180 132 Si 5.5 140 216 17 202 255 280 218 132 270 133 174 12 89 83
ZN 3/300/180 132 M 7.5 178 240 308 95
ZM 4/300/168 132 Si 5.5 140 216 17 202 255 280 218 132 270 133 174 12 89 89
ZN 4/300/168 132 M 7.5 178 240 308 1020
ZM 5/300/195 132 Si 5.5 140 216 17 202 255 280 218 132 270 133 174 12 89 1040
ZN 5/300/195 132 M 7.5 178 240 308 1160
The values specified in the table above relate to ABB motors only. (Motors from other manufactures are available on request)
Ordering example: KF 3/100 F1 OB POA 7DP2 – Type Z 3 /250/135 with 3-phase motor 230/400 V; 50 Hz; IP 55; 1450 min-1
When ordering a flange-type pump with electric motor please specify the rated voltage, the frequency, the speed and the enclose requested.
Type ZN
Mounting arrangement: IM B35 (V1/V5; V3/V6)
Type ZM
Mounting arrangement: IM B5 (V1/V3)
Adaptor flange Motor flange
Motor mounting
Adaptor flange Motor flange
Adaptor flange /
reservoir cover mounting
KF 3 /100  F1 OB POA 7DP2 – Type ZM 3/250/135
Ordering Example:
Mounting arrangement: IM B35 (V1/V5; V3/V6)
Type ZM
Mounting arrangement: IM B5 (V1/V3)
Motor mounting
Adaptor flange Motor flange
Adaptor flange /
reservoir cover mounting
Gear Pumps KF
Flange-Type Pumps, Type ZN and ZM
Type Frame n = 1450 min-1 Total
size kW weight
a b c e f g g2 h o q2 R s w1 kg
160 M 11 210 254 22 254 314 324 – 160 354 154 234 15 108 122
ZM 3/350/204 160 Lj 15 254 254 22 298 314 324 – 160 398 154 234 15 108 147
ZN 3/350/204 180 M 18.5.0 241 279 22 285 342 364 – 180 387 175 269 15 121 175
180 Lj 22 279 279 22 323 342 364 – 180 425 175 269 15 121 188
160 M 11 210 254 22 254 314 324 – 160 354 154 234 15 108 130
ZM 4/350/204 160 Lj 15 254 254 22 298 314 324 – 160 398 154 234 15 108 155
ZN 4/350/204 180 M 18.5.0 241 279 22 285 342 364 – 180 387 175 269 15 121 182
180 Lj 22 279 279 22 323 342 364 – 180 425 175 269 15 121 195
160 M 11 210 254 22 254 314 324 – 160 354 154 234 15 108 141
ZM 5/350/204 160 Lj 15 254 254 22 298 314 324 – 160 398 154 234 15 108 166
ZN 5/350/204 180 M 18.5.0 241 279 22 285 342 364 – 180 387 175 269 15 121 193
180 Lj 22 279 279 22 323 342 364 – 180 425 175 269 15 121 206
160 M 11 210 254 22 254 314 324 – 160 354 154 234 15 108 168
ZM 6/350/237 160 Lj 15 254 254 22 298 314 324 – 160 398 154 234 15 108 193
ZN 6/350/237 180 M 18.5.0 241 279 22 285 342 364 – 180 387 175 269 15 121 221
180 Lj 22 279 279 22 323 342 364 – 180 425 175 269 15 121 234
ZM 6/400/228 200 LK 30 305 318 28 385 392 404 – 200 508 183 306 19 133 318ZN 6/400/228
ZM 6/450/262 225 Si 37 286 356 32 370 441 485 190 225 372 301 352 19 149 408
ZN 6/450/262 225 M 45 311 356 32 370 441 485 190 225 372 301 352 19 149 448
ZM 6/550/275 250 M 55 349 406 35 439 496 485 190 250 442.5 292.5 352 24 168 538ZN 6/550/275
The values specified in the table above relate to ABB motors only. (Motors from other manufactures are available on request)
Ordering example: KF 3/100 F1 OB POA 7DP2 – Type Z 3 /350/204 with 3-phase motor 230/400 V; 50 Hz; IP 55; 1450 min-1
When ordering a flange-type pump with electric motor please specify the rated voltage, the frequency, the speed and the enclose requested.
KF 3 /100  F1 OB POA 7DP2 – Type ZM 3/350/204
Ordering Example:
Type ZN
Adaptor flange Motor flange
KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestr. 20 · D-58791 Werdohl · Tel. 0 23 92 /935-0 · Fax 0 23 92 /935 209 · Internet: www.kracht-hydraulik.de · e-mail: info@kracht-hydraulik.de 13
KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestr. 20 · D-58791 Werdohl · Tel. 0 23 92 /935-0 · Fax 0 23 92 /935 209 · Internet: www.kracht-hydraulik.de · e-mail: info@kracht-hydraulik.de14
Gear Pumps KF
Flange-Type Pumps of Grey Cast Iron with Universal Arrangement
Materials
Housing components: Cast iron with lamellar graphite acc. to DIN 1691
Shafts and gears: Case hardening steel acc. to DIN 17210 surface hardened and grinded
Size Inlet- and outlet port Shaft end Weight permissible
pipe thread manometric
vacuum at the
pump-inlet port
a b c e f r A B C D E F G K L M O P Sh6 U i d1 dk6 l m n t u kg Pe in bar
25 24 10 27 8 0.363/ 100 77.8 42.9 40 40 M10 12 200 183 150 180 14 108 120 15 120 5 90 140 130 90 23
20 19
50 30
5 21.5 6
13.5
0.35112
125 190 185 110 18.5 0.34
4/ 150 77.8 42.9 50 50 M12 12 202 200 185 220 18 125 130 19 125 8 96 146 150 90 28.3s 25 24 50 40 5 27 8 20.0 0.33
180 212 210 135 21.0 0.32
200 248 252 155 28 0.38
5/ 250 106.4 61.9 65 75 M12 15 279 267 215 250 18 170 150 22 125 8 129 199 180 105 32 30 28 60 40 10 31 8 33 0.37
315 279 267 170 33 0.36
Inlet port
400 130.2 77.8 80 100 M16 20 304 277 147 103 0.37
6/ 500 Outlet port 326 297 215 250 18 167 200 25 95 8 171 241 180 442 40 40 38 80 63 8 41 10 107 0.36
630 106.4 61.9 65 75 M12 15 359 297 167 117 0.33
Parallel key
acc. to DIN 6885
KF 3 / . F3 OB NOB 7DP . + KF4U O4
KF 4 / . G3 OB NOB 7DP . + KF4U O5
KF 5 /200 H3 OB NOB ODP . + KF5U O6
KF 5 /250 H3 OB NOB ODP . + KF5U O7
KF 5 /315 H3 OB NOB ODP . + KF5U O7
KF 6 / . H3 OB NOB 7DP . + KF6U O8
Fitting position: horizontal (ill.)
Gear Pumps KF
Welding connector  KF 3, KF 4
Ordering Example:
complete welding connector with gasket
and screws for the size KF 4
Size Nom- Screws Nom- Pipe Weight
displa- DIN size external
cement a b c e f g h m n r s t 912-8.8 Ø kg
KF3 69.9 35.7 40 9 M10 13 24 45 49 13 15 – M10x25 40 448.3 0.44
KF4 77.8 42.9 50 9 M12 17 24 57 61 13 15 – M12x30 50 60.3 0.63
KF5 / 200 88.9 50.8 55 – M12 16 18 68 77 15 12 12 M12x35 65 76.1 0.86
KF5 / 250 106.4 61.9 65 – M12 16 18 82 90 15 12 12 M12x35 80 88.9 1.20/ 315
KF6 130.2 77.8 80 – M16 24 24 107j 115.3 20 15 20 M16x50 100j 114.3 2.50
Gasket
Material: ST 42–2
hex. Socket head
cap screw
acc. to DIN 127
single coil spring
lock washer
acc. to DIN 7980
Gasket
Material: ST 42–2
hex. Socket head
cap screw
acc. to DIN 127
single coil spring
lock washer
acc. to DIN 7980
2 Pieces Welding Connector KF 4
Gasket
Material: ST 42–2
hex. Socket head
cap screw
acc. to DIN 127
single coil spring
lock washer
acc. to DIN 7980
Size Screws Weight
a b c d e f g h r t DIN 912-8.8 kg
KF3 69.9 35.7 40 G 11⁄2 9 M10 13 24 13 – M10x25 0.44
KF4 77.8 42.9 50 G 2 9 M12 17 24 13 – M12x30 0.63
Threaded connector KF 3, KF 4
Ordering Example:
complete threaded connector with gasket
and screws for the size KF 4
2 Pieces Threaded Connector KF 4
Welding connector KF 5, KF 6
Ordering Example:
complete welding connector with gasket
and screws for the size KF 5 / 250
2 Pieces Welding Connector KF 5
Accessories, 4-bolt, Flanged Pipe Cennections
KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestr. 20 · D-58791 Werdohl · Tel. 0 23 92 /935-0 · Fax 0 23 92 /935 209 · Internet: www.kracht-hydraulik.de · e-mail: info@kracht-hydraulik.de 15
KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestr. 20 · D-58791 Werdohl · Tel. 0 23 92 /935-0 · Fax 0 23 92 /935 209 · Internet: www.kracht-hydraulik.de · e-mail: info@kracht-hydraulik.de16
Coup- Hub material: Rough Finished bore Dimensions Ordering
ling- Aluminium bore code
size
Weight Moment Part Part min. min. max. max.
of inertia Part Part Part Part
Kg Kgm2 1 2 1 2 1 2 l1; l2 E s b L M DH D D1 dh
Type 28 0.39 0.0002 8 – 10 – 28 – 35 20 2.5 15 90 28 65 48 – 30 RA 28-Z 35/..-Z 35/..
A 38 0.82 0.0007 10 – 12 – 38 – 45 24 3 18 114 37 80 66 – 38 RA 38-Z 45/..-Z 45/..
24/28 0.26 0.0001 6 22 8 24 24 28 30 18 2 14 78 24 55 40 48 27 RA 24/28-Z 30/..-Z 30/..
28/38 0.46 0.0003 8 26 10 28 28 38 35 20 2.5 15 90 28 65 48 65 30 RA 28/28-Z 35/..-Z 35/..
38/45 0.89 0.0008 10 36 12 38 38 45 45 24 3 18 114 37 80 66 76 38 RA 38/45-Z 45/..-Z 45/..
Type 38/45 0.89 0.0020 10 36 12 38 38 45 45/70 24 3 18 139 37 80 66 76 38 RA 38/45-Z 45/..-Z 70/..
B 42/55 1.39 0.0018 12 40 14 42 42 55 50 26 3 20 126 40 95 75 94 46 RA 42/55-Z 35/..-Z 50/..
42/55 1.39 0.0050 12 40 14 42 42 55 50/75 26 3 20 151 40 95 75 94 46 RA 42/55-Z 35/..-Z 75/..
48/60 1.86 0.0030 13 46 15 48 48 60 56 28 3.5 21 140 45 105 85 102 51 RA 48/60-Z 35/..-Z 56/..
55/70 7.37 0.0160 18 52 20 55 55 70 65 30 4 22 160 – 120 98 120 60 RA 55/70-Z 65/..-Z 65/..
Operating temperature: – 10 °C to + 80 °C (short-time temperature peaks up to + 120 °C are permissible)
Weights as well as moments of inertia relate to the max. bore dia. after final machining – but without key way.
Bore finish acc. to ISO – fit, class H7;
Key-ways acc. to  DIN 6885 / part 1
Gear Pumps KF
Accessories, Couplings
Internal flexible coupling block
of Polyurethane (Vulkollan)
Shore hardness: 92°
Colour: natur
Type A Type B
Part 1 Part 1 Part 1 Part 2
Coupling size
length of the coupling hub
and the hub bore,
pump sided, straight hub bore
length of the coupling hub
and the hub bore,
motor sided, straight hub bore
RA 38 – Z 45/38 – Z 45/38
Ordering Example
Gear Pumps KF
Flange-Type Pumps with Mounting Angle
Materials
Housing components: Cast iron with lamellar graphite acc. to DIN 1691
Shafts and gears: Case hardening steel acc. to DIN 17210 surface hardened and grinded
Size Inlet- and outlet port Shaft end Weight
flange
a b c e f r F G J K L R Sh7 i Y d1 dk6 l m n t u kg
Sh6
3/ 100
69.9 35.7 40 40 M10 16 deep 12 108 120 92 15 60 130 130 23 20
25 24
50 30
10 27 8
14s
112 20 19 5 21.5 6
125 110 80 20s
4/ 150 77.8 42.9 50 50 M12 18 deep 12 125 130 77 19 60 160 150 28.3 20 25 24 50 40 5 27 8 22s
180 135 77 23s
200 88.9 50.8 50 63 13 155 93 31.5
5/ 250 106.4 61.9 65 75 M12 20 deep 15 170 150 109 22 70 198 180 32 24 30 28 60 40 10 31 8 36.5
315 106.4 61.9 65 75 15 170 109 36.5
400 180 124 59s
6/ 500 130.2 77.8 80 1000 M16 32 tief 20 200 200 126 25 95 244 180 40 24 40 38 80 63 8 41 10 63s
630 200 159 73s
Parallel key
acc. to DIN 6885
Type
KF 5 and KF 6
A B C D E H M N O P T V
KF 3 20 80 150 180 14 112 105 – 180 202 15 15
KF 4 20 95 170 200 14 132 115 – 220 242 15 20
KF 5 40 220 180 220 14 160 190 40 250 285 18 20
KF 6 45 285 250 300 18 200 240 70 250 325 22 25
Mounting angle dimensions
KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestr. 20 · D-58791 Werdohl · Tel. 0 23 92 /935-0 · Fax 0 23 92 /935 209 · Internet: www.kracht-hydraulik.de · e-mail: info@kracht-hydraulik.de 17
KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestr. 20 · D-58791 Werdohl · Tel. 0 23 92 /935-0 · Fax 0 23 92 /935 209 · Internet: www.kracht-hydraulik.de · e-mail: info@kracht-hydraulik.de18
Gear Pumps KF
Characteristic Curves
Charts for KF 3/100 ... KF 3/112
KF 3/100 ..P.
ϑ = 33 mm2/s
flow (variance): ∆Q = + 3.25 l/min
-- 6.50 l/min
relative to p = 25 bar
KF 3/112 ..P.
ϑ = 33 mm2/s
flow (variance): ∆Q = + 3.6 l/min
-- 7.2 l/min
relative to p = 25 bar
Charts for KF 4/125 ... KF 4/180
KF 4/180 ..P.
ϑ = 33 mm2/s
flow (variance): ∆Q = + 6.0 l/min
-- 12.0 l/min
relative to p = 25 bar
KF 4/150 ..P.
ϑ = 33 mm2/s
flow (variance): ∆Q = + 17.0 l/min
-- 34.0 l/min
relative to p = 25 bar
n in 1/min n in 1/min n in 1/min
n in 1/min n in 1/min
KF 4/125 ..P.
ϑ = 33 mm2/s
flow (variance): ∆Q = + 4.0 l/min
-- 8.0 l/min
relative to p = 25 bar
Q